
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
 
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf 
of All Others Similarly Situated, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
   v.  
 
PFIZER INC., et al., 
 
   Defendants. 

Civil Action No.: 1:10-cv-03864 (AKH) 

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein 

ECF Case 

 

 
DECLARATION OF AMANDA M. MACDONALD IN SUPPORT OF  

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 1 TO EXCLUDE 
PLAINTIFFS’ DESIGNATED EXPERT JEROME AVORN 

 
 I, Amanda MacDonald, declare as follows: 

1. I am admitted pro hac vice to the Bar of this Court and am an attorney at 

the law firm of Williams & Connolly LLP, counsel for Pfizer, Inc. in the above-captioned action.  

I submit this declaration in support of Defendants’ Responses to Plaintiffs’ Motions in Limine. 

2. Attached as Exhibit DD-5 is a true and correct copy of excerpts from the 

transcript of the deposition of Jerome Avorn, dated August 7, 2014.  

3. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to 

the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Dated: December 31, 2014 
Washington, DC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that, on this 31st day of December, 2014, the foregoing Declaration of 

Amanda MacDonald In Support of Reply In Support of Defendants’ Motion in Limine No. 1 to 

Exclude Plaintiffs’ Designated Expert Jerome Avorn and exhibits annexed thereto were filed 

with the Court through the CM/ECF system.  I also certify that the foregoing were served via 

electronic mail FTP on the following counsel: 
 
 

s/Lauren K. Collogan  
Lauren K. Collogan (pro hac vice) 

       Williams & Connolly LLP 
       725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
       Washington, D.C. 20005 
       Telephone: (202) 434-5000 
       Facsimile: (202) 434-5029 

lcollogan@wc.com 
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CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

1   ** CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER **
2             UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
3             SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
4                  NO. 10-cv-03864(AKH)
5
6 ________________________________________
7 MARY K. JONES, Individually and on       )
8 Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, )
9                  Plaintiff,              )
10               vs.                        )
11 PFIZER INC., et al.,                     )
12                  Defendants.             )
13 _________________________________________)
14
15                  VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION of JEROME L.
16 AVORN, MD, called as a witness by and on behalf of
17 the Defendants, pursuant to the applicable
18 provisions of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
19 before P. Jodi Ohnemus, RPR, RMR, CRR, CA-CSR
20 #13192, NH-LSR #91, MA-CSR #123193, and Notary
21 Public, within and for the Commonwealth of
22 Massachusetts, at the offices of DLA PIPER USA, 33
23 Arch Street, Boston, Massachusetts, on Thursday,
24 August 7, 2014, commencing at 9:10 a.m.
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CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

Page 74

1 support of the ongoing clinical trials.
2          Isn't that what Doctor Cawkwell testified?
3          MR. ROSEN:  Objection to form.
4     A.   Well, "Support of key new indications for
5 2002 include --" I guess one can read "support" in
6 any number of ways.
7     Q.   Right.  And that would be one of them.
8     A.   That would be one of them.
9     Q.   And if the -- go back to my other

10 question.
11          If the last sentence says "The goal is to
12 create a unique and sustainable position --" strike
13 that.
14          I assume you cited this sentence because
15 it said "pain"; and pain, at least in its
16 generalized form, was not an approved indication
17 for BEXTRA; is that correct?
18     A.   Well, again, I need to point out that this
19 comes right after the preceding sentence that talks
20 about supporting indications for "acute pain,
21 migraine, and chronic pain."
22          And if I could look at the binder in which
23 I could see the version of this exhibit that I
24 reviewed, just to make sure -- I do not recall

Page 75

1 whether Doctor Cawkwell's highlighted comments were

2 in that version or not.

3          Is that something I can do?

4     Q.   I don't have what you reviewed.

5     A.   Right.  Right.  But I think --

6     Q.   Do you want to take a break and you could

7 do it?

8     A.   No.  I can do it right now.

9     Q.   We could take a break.

10          MR. ROSEN:  Let's take a break.

11          THE WITNESS:  Okay.

12          VIDEO OPERATOR:  The time is now 10:20.

13 We are off the record.

14          (Recess was taken.)

15          VIDEO OPERATOR:  The time is 10:34.  We

16 are back on the record.

17     Q.   Sir, you had indicated that you wanted to

18 take a look at a different copy of --

19     A.   Uh-huh.

20     Q.   -- Exhibit 168 or something like that?

21          Have you had an opportunity to do what you

22 wanted to do?

23     A.   Yes.  I didn't do it because I -- I

24 realized that the reason for the ellipses was

Page 76

1 because of the fact that I was just quoting the

2 document and not Doctor Cawkwell's comments about

3 the document.

4     Q.   Right.

5     A.   So I'm reasonably sure this was the same

6 version I had seen.

7     Q.   Okay.  The so to go back to my question,

8 the sentence you quoted in your report, the reason

9 you quoted it was because the document had said --

10 as sent to Doctor Cawkwell -- "The goal is to

11 create a unique and sustainable position in OA, RA,

12 and pain," and because pain was not an approved

13 indication, that's why you cited the document;

14 correct?

15     A.   No.

16     Q.   Okay.

17     A.   An additional reason, given that I did not

18 cite every sentence in every document that I cited,

19 the sentence before it was also part of that --

20 that argument; that the plan, as labeled "BEXTRA

21 Medical Operating Plan, 2002 to 2006," the sentence

22 before the one that we're discussing indicated the

23 -- I won't say "intent --" but the -- the corporate

24 vision to support new indications, including acute

Page 77

1 pain, migraine, and chronic pain.
2     Q.   But my question is, you cited the last
3 sentence in your report.
4     A.   Right.
5     Q.   Why did you cite that sentence?
6     A.   Because it indicates that -- in the
7 version of this that was labeled "near final," it
8 indicated that the goal was to create a position in
9 OA, RA, and pain.

10     Q.   Okay.  And why -- why is that problematic?
11     A.   Because pain -- pain, per se, was not an
12 indication for the drug.
13     Q.   Right.  And so when you look at Doctor
14 Cawkwell's comment --
15     A.   Right.
16     Q.   -- which says "Do you want to cite
17 dysmenorrhea instead of pain --"
18     A.   Right.
19     Q.   My question to you was, if that comment
20 was made and so the sentence read, "The goal is to
21 create a unique and sustainable position in OA, RA,
22 and dysmenorrhea while achieving an optimal
23 co-positioning with Celebrex," that sentence would
24 be appropriate; correct?

20 (Pages 74 - 77)
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Regan Karstrand

From: NYSD_ECF_Pool@nysd.uscourts.gov
Sent: Wednesday, December 31, 2014 3:17 PM
To: CourtMail@nysd.uscourts.gov
Subject: Activity in Case 1:10-cv-03864-AKH Jones et al v. Pfizer, Inc. et al Declaration in 

Support of Motion

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to 
this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.  
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits 
attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of 
all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees 
apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of each document during this first 
viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not 
apply. 

U.S. District Court 

Southern District of New York 

Notice of Electronic Filing  
 
The following transaction was entered by Collogan, Lauren on 12/31/2014 at 3:16 PM EST and filed on 
12/31/2014  
Case Name:  Jones et al v. Pfizer, Inc. et al
Case Number: 1:10-cv-03864-AKH 

Filer: Frank D'Amelio 
Jeffrey B. Kindler 
Alan G. Levin 
Henry A. McKinnell 
Pfizer, Inc. 
Ian C. Read 
Allen Waxman 

Document Number: 428  

Docket Text:  
DECLARATION of Amanda M. MacDonald in Support re: [341] MOTION in Limine No. 1 to 
Exclude Plaintiffs' Expert Designated Expert Jerome Avorn.. Document filed by Frank 
D'Amelio, Jeffrey B. Kindler, Alan G. Levin, Henry A. McKinnell, Pfizer, Inc., Ian C. Read, Allen 
Waxman. (Attachments: # (1) Exhibit DD-5)(Collogan, Lauren)  
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Amanda M. MacDonald     amacdonald@wc.com  
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Brant Duncan Kuehn     brantkuehn@quinnemanuel.com  
 
Charles S. Duggan     charles.duggan@dpw.com, ecf.ct.papers@davispolk.com  
 
Cynthia Margaret Monaco     cmonaco@cynthiamonacolaw.com, cmmonaco@gmail.com  
 
Daniel Prugh Roeser     droeser@goodwinprocter.com  
 
Danielle Suzanne Myers     dmyers@rgrdlaw.com  
 
Darren J. Robbins     e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com  
 
David Avi Rosenfeld     drosenfeld@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_ny@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com  
 
Donald Alan Migliori     dmigliori@motleyrice.com  
 
Eugene Mikolajczyk     genem@rgrdlaw.com  
 
Gary John Hacker     ghacker@skadden.com  
 
George Anthony Borden     gborden@wc.com  
 
Hamilton Philip Lindley     hlindley@deanslyons.com  
 
Henry Rosen     henryr@rgrdlaw.com, dianah@rgrdlaw.com  
 
Howard E. Heiss     hheiss@omm.com, #nymanagingattorney@omm.com  
 
Ivy T. Ngo     ingo@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com  
 
James M. Hughes     jhughes@motleyrice.com, erichards@motleyrice.com, kweil@motleyrice.com, 
kweil@pacernotice.com, mgruetzmacher@motleyrice.com  
 
James P. Rouhandeh     james.rouhandeh@dpw.com, ecf.ct.papers@davispolk.com  
 
James R. Harper     coljamesrharper@me.com  
 
Jason A. Forge     jforge@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_SD@rgrdlaw.com, tholindrake@rgrdlaw.com  
 
Jay B. Kasner     jkasner@skadden.com  
 
Jennifer Lynn Spaziano     jen.spaziano@skadden.com  
 
Joe Kendall     administrator@kendalllawgroup.com, hlindley@kendalllawgroup.com, 
jkendall@kendalllawgroup.com  
 
John K. Villa     jvilla@wc.com  
 
Joseph F. Rice     jrice@motleyrice.com  
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Joseph G. Petrosinelli     jpetrosinelli@wc.com  
 
Juliana Newcomb Murray     juliana.murray@davispolk.com, ecf.ct.papers@davispolk.com, 
lisa.hirakawa@davispolk.com  
 
Keir Nicholas Dougall     kdougall@dougallpc.com  
 
Kevin Anthony Burke     kaburke@sidley.com, efilingnotice@sidley.com, nyefiling@sidley.com  
 
Lauren Kristina Collogan     lcollogan@wc.com  
 
Leigh R. Lasky     lasky@laskyrifkind.com  
 
Lori McGill     lorialvinomcgill@quinnemanuel.com  
 
Matthew Melamed     mmelamed@rgrdlaw.com  
 
Michael Barry Carlinsky     michaelcarlinsky@quinnemanuel.com, brantkuehn@quinnemanuel.com, 
jomairecrawford@quinnemanuel.com  
 
Michael Joseph Dowd     miked@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_sf@rgrdlaw.com, 
tome@rgrdlaw.com  
 
Michael Scott Bailey     michael.bailey@skadden.com  
 
Mitchell M.Z. Twersky     mtwersky@aftlaw.com  
 
Paul T. Hourihan     phourihan@wc.com  
 
Richard Mark Strassberg     rstrassberg@goodwinprocter.com, nymanagingclerk@goodwinprocter.com  
 
Ross Bradley Galin     rgalin@omm.com, lisachen@omm.com, mochoa@omm.com, neverhart@omm.com  
 
Ryan A. Llorens     ryanl@rgrdlaw.com, kirstenb@rgrdlaw.com, nbear@rgrdlaw.com  
 
Samuel Howard Rudman     srudman@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_ny@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com, 
mblasy@rgrdlaw.com  
 
Scott D. Musoff     smusoff@skadden.com  
 
Seema Mittal     smittal@wc.com  
 
Sheila L. Birnbaum     sheilabirnbaum@quinnemanuel.com  
 
Sidney Bashago     sidney.bashago@dpw.com, ecf.ct.papers@davispolk.com, jennifer.kan@davispolk.com  
 
Steven M.. Farina     sfarina@wc.com  
 
Stuart Michael Sarnoff     ssarnoff@omm.com  
 
Trig Randall Smith     trigs@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com, nhorstman@rgrdlaw.com  
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William E. Schurmann     wschurmann@wc.com  
 
William H. Narwold     bnarwold@motleyrice.com, ajanelle@motleyrice.com, vlepine@motleyrice.com  
 
Willow E. Radcliffe     willowr@rgrdlaw.com, ptiffith@rgrdlaw.com  
 
1:10-cv-03864-AKH Notice has been delivered by other means to:  
 
Catherine J. Kowalewski  
Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP (San Diego) 
655 West Broadway 
Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA 92101 
 
Daniel E. Hill  
Kendall Law Group, LLP 
3232 McKinney Avenue 
Suite 700 
Dallas, TX 75204 
 
David C. Walton  
Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP (SANDIEGO) 
655 West Broadway 
Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA 92101 
 
Jamie J. McKey  
Kendall Law Group, LLP 
3232 McKinney Avenue 
Suite 700 
Dallas, TX 75204 
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